Rule 2.117A

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert name and
address of the
registered office of
company

{c) Insert date of
appointment

(d) insert name of
applicant/
appointer

(e) Insert name(s)
and address(es) of
hquidator(s)

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

record

p D)

SATURDAY

S

Form 2.34B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to creditors’ u
voluntary liquidation

Name of Company Company number

Branded Media Limited 04623064

In the
Portsmouth County Court

Court case number

980 of 2010
(full name of court)

I'We (a) Carl Derek Faulds

Portland Business & Financial Solutions
1640 Parkway

Sclent Business Park

James Richard Tickell

Portland Business & Financial Solutions
1640 Parkway

Solent Business Park

Whiteley Whiteley
Fareham Fareham
Hampshire Hampshire
PO15 7AH PO15 7AH

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b} Branded Media Limited
1640 Parkway Solent Business Park, Whiteley Fareham, Hampshire PO15 7AH

on (c) 9 December, 2010
by (d) director of the company
hereby give notice that

the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply, and 1t is
proposed that (e) Carl Derek Faulds and James Richard Tickell of Portland Business & Financial
Solutions 1640 Parkway Whiteleyl Fareham Hampshire PO15 7AH

will be the hquidator(s) of the compapy (IP No{s) 008767 008125 )

Signed

Joint / Aiministrator(s)”

Dated

Q™ 20y 20\

L

COMPANIES HOUSE

Carl Derek Faulds

Portiand Business & Financial Solutions
1640 Parkway

Solent Business Park

Whiteley

Fareham

Hampshire

PO15 7AH

BX Number post@portbfs co uk

01489 550 440
DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3U2 DX 33050 Cardiff

12/02/2011 185
/ Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




HPORTLAND

“ WWW PORTBFS CO UK

1640 Parkway

Solent Bustness Park
Whitteley

Fareham

Hampshire

PO15 7AH

Telephone 01489 550440
Facsimile 01489 550499
E-mail post@portbfs co uk

CF/JT/NL/AP/AJ/BTO72/C GEN

To the creditors of the company 11th February 2011

Branded Media Limited in administration
Report following meeting of creditors
Progress report and notice of conversion to liquidation

We are wnting to provide you with our progress report In respect of the above named
company of which we were appointed joint administrators on 9th December 2010, and to
inform you that the company 1s now being placed into lquidation

We enclose statutory details of our appointment

Meeting of creditors

At the meeting of creditors held on 4th February 2011 the administrators’ proposals were
approved without modification  We enclose form 2 23B in that regard

A creditors' committee was not formed

Update on outcome compared with our original proposals

We enclose a summary of our receipts and payments account showing the reahsations for
the administration together with a comparison against the onginal projections, which we trust
you will find self-explanatory

Corporate Finance Business Recovery Insolvency Portland Business & Financial Solutions Ltd
Business sales & Viability reviews Investigations Registered No 3830668

Acquisitions Adrmimistrations Liquidations Carl D Faulds, Mike Fortune, James Tickell
Refinancing Voluntary arrangements Bankruptcy All Licensed Insolvency Practitioners are authonised

by the Insolvency Practioners Assaciation

LONDON OFFICE  4-5 PARK PLACE, 5T JAMES'S LONDON SW1ALP TEL 020 7925 2651 FAX D20 7925 2652
SOUTH WEST OFFICE THE QUTLOOK, LING ROAD, POOLE, DORSET BH12 4PY TEL 01202 712810 FAX 01202 712818




As set out In our proposals, following our appointment we continued to trade for a short
period whilst we attempted to complete a sale of the business We completed profitable
work In progress during this time The majority of the costs of {rading were demanded to be
paid up front as suppliers would not give credit to a company in administration Sales
invoicing was completed on a 30 day basis We have received £1,285 from the work in

progress to date but do anticipate that the final receipts will be in excess of the costs
incurred to trade

We completed a sale of the business on 17" December 2010 as set out In our proposals

Branded Print Limited an associated company controlled and operated by Sean Fergusson
purchased the business on the following basis

= £25k cash consideration, payable as one upfront instalment of £5k plus further
payments of £10k on 20™ January 2011 and 21% February 2011

* 5% of turnover (as recorded on the company's submitted quarterly VAT returns)
on turnover over £2m achieved in the first two years trading

e The sale consideration 1s supported by a personal guarantee provided by Sean
Fergusson

The nitial payment of £5000 was paid to our solicitors who are holding the funds on
account The second instalment of £10,000 has been received

We regarded the debts owed to the company separately from the other business assets and
made arrangements to collect them Given that the purchasing company retained the former
staff of the company, we have taken the view that it would be more cost effective and
efficient for their internal accounts staff to conduct the debt collection exercise as agents for
the administrators and subsequent iquidators In return for undertaking the debtor collection
exercise the consideration of 10% of debtor receipts will be paid Debtors of £44,256 have
been collected to date

The cash at bank of £82,241 and cash in client account of £20,000 have been transferred to
the administration account

Investigation

In our proposails we invited creditors to bring to our attention any matters that they believe
requre further investigation We repeat this request now  We shall continue our
investigations into the affairs of the company dunng the iquidation




Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

A summary of the position regarding creditors’ claims is set out below -

Creditor totals Dividend totals
Statement Claims Claims
of affairs received agreed Paid to date
£000 £000 £000 £000 %
Secured clams Nil N/A N/A N/A N/A
Preferential claims NIl N/A N/A N/A N/A
Unsecured creditors 794 785 See note Nl Nil

We comment further as follows -

s The company held leasehold premises We established that there was no realisable
premium which could be achieved from an assignment of the lease The company's
interest will be disclaimed in the hquidation

*« \We have not yet received a claim from the largest creditor, whose claim I1s estimated
at £300k

e The company has VAT arrears for a period less than one year and PAYE and
National Insurance arrears from May 2010 onwards We have received an estimated
claim from HM Revenue & Customs in respect of PAYE and National Insurance of
£459k, which i1s significantly in excess of what the company’s records indicate This
1s belleved to be due to a previous realiocation of deductions, this 1s under review

Our projection of the next dividend and likely timescale is as follows'-

Projected
Next dividend total dividend
Yo

Amount | Projected date

%

Secured claims NIl | NFA N/A
Preferential claims Nil | N/A N/A
Unsecured claims 10 | September 2011 20




Administrators’ fees and disbursements

At the meeting of creditors it was resclved that our remuneration should be based on our
time costs We are now required to provide creditors with details relating to those time
costs and the disbursements that we have incurred to date in the administration This Is
analysed on the attached schedule, along with a schedule of our current charge-out rates
and disbursements policy, and the totals are summansed below

Admimistration
total
£
Time costs 19,866
Average hourly rate 1583
Fees drawn 19,500

In the attached analysis, we have recorded time n the following categories of work that we
have handled -

+ Asset realisations — Taking appropnate measures o realise the assets of the company,
as more fully explained under the heading ‘Update on outcome compared with our
onginal proposals’

* Administration and planning - Internal management of the case to ensure it 15
completed in an efficient manner and in accordance with good practice Marwntaiming the
estate accounts and ensuring compliance and statutory filing requirements

» Reporting — Communicating with creditors about initial appointment, preparnng and
distributing reports and proposals

» Investigation - Carrying out a review of the events leading up to fallure and completing
the CDDA reports, which 1s explained in more detall under the heading of ‘Investigation’
above

o Creditors' claims — Corresponding with creditors about therr clams, as more fully
described under the ‘Creditor claims and dividends’ above

We have also instructed agents to handle certain aspects of the administration on our behalf
where it was either more cost-effective for them to do so or where they have a particular
expertise that was required A summary of the name of agents, the werk handled, the basis
of the fees paid and the amounts paid and accrued 1s given below




Name and profession Nature of work handled Basis of fees paid Paid and

accrued

to date (+)

£000

Coffin Mew Business sale agreement Time cost 7
Solicitors Landlord 1ssues

General legal advice
Branded Print Debt collection % realisations 4

+ the amounts paid to date are shown in the attached receipts and payments account and the
balance to arrive at the amounts shown above has been incurred but not paid

We have drawn a fee of £3,000 in respect of time costs incurred in work undertaken prior to
the appointment of the joint administrators, in particular in deciding whether acceptance of
the director's nomination was appropriate, dealing with any creditors entitled to notice of the
appointment and In dealing with the formalities of placing the company into administration,
all in accordance with rule 2 67(1)(c) of the Insolvency Ruies 1986

We have also drawn £7,000, based on the time costs incurred prior to our appointment In
advising the company about the impending insolvency, In assessing the financial position of
the company, in reviewing the company's work i progress with a view to ascertaining the
viabiity of completing it during the admurustration and n dealing with then necessary
preparations to trade the company in administration These are areas that would need to
have been completed during the administration in any event but were more effectively
completed beforehand

Commencement of iquidation

We have today sent to Companies House the formal notice of move to iquidation, which
commences when the notice Is registered We enclose a copy of this notice (Form 2 34B)

Carl D Faulds
Joint Administrator




Within twenty-one days of receipt of this progress report, a creditor may make a written
request for further information in relation to the report, including information about the
administrators’ remuneration or expenses If a credior believes that this remuneration 1s
excessive, the basis 1s inappropnate, or the expenses incurred by the administrators are
excessive, the creditor may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to court within eight
weeks of receiving the progress report to challenge these

Further information regarding administrators’ fees can be found by visiting the following
website hink

http //www Insolvency-practittoners org uk/uploads/adm pdf

Attachments
e Summary of receipts and payments
s Statutory information
e S|P 9 time anzalysis (total)
¢ Schedule of charge out rates




RECEIPTS

Trading reahsations -

Work-in progress

Sale of business
Book debts

Cash at bank

Cash 1n chent account

PAYMENTS

Branded Media Limited
(In Administration)

Statement of
affairs
£

45,000 00

25,000 00
110,000 00
82,000 00
20,000 00

Trading expenditure (to complete work In progress) -

Matenial and subcontractor costs

Wages

Court filing fee
Affidavit fee

Statutory advertising
Postal redirection fee
Specific penalty bond
Direct travel expenses
Courier fee
Bookkeeping fees
Debtor realisation fee
Insurance of assets

Administrators' pre-appointment fee - pursuant to rule 2 67(1)(c)
Administrators' pre-appointment fee - financial review
Joint administrators' remuneration

Bank charges
VAT receivable

Balance as at 9th February 2011

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

To 09/02/2011

£

1,285 00

10,000 00
44,256 05
82,241 43
20,000 00

167,782 48

18,830 48
13,857 52

3000

10 00
12500
2596
33000
148

44 80
153 98
2,057 00
262 49
3,000 00
7,000 00
19,500 00
60 00
7,961 54

From 09/12/2010 From 09/12/2010
To 09/02/2011

£

1,285 00

10,000 00
44,256 05
82,241 43
20,000 00

167,782 48

18,830 48
13,857 52

30 00
10 00
125 00
25 96
33000
148

44 80
153 98
2,057 00
262 49
3,000 00
7,000 00
19,500 00
60 00
7,961 54

73,250 25

84,532 23




Company name in administration

Statutory detaiis relating to the administration

This section provides background information about the company, the events leading up to
the administration appointment and the conduct of the administration

Details of the court and the reference number

Supervising court Portsmouth County Court reference 980 of 2010
Court number

Details of the company

Full registered Branded Media Limited Registered 04623064

name number

Former registered 8a The Gardens Former trading Unit A

office

Broadcut
Fareham
Portsmouth
PO16 858

address

Lutyens Industnial
CentreBilton Road
BasingstokeHampshire
RG24 §LJ

Details about the administration appointment

Name of
administrators and

James Richard Tickell

Insclvency Practitioners Association

licensing bodies

Carl Derek Faulds

Insolvency Practitioners Association

Date of appointment

09 December 2010

Appointer

The directors of the
company

Allocation of
administrators’
powers

All the powers and functions of an administrator are exercisable by either
or both of the appointed administrators

Details of the administration proposals

Date of original

proposals

17" January 2011

Details of any
subsequent
amendments

None




Rule 2.46

{a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of the
administrator(s)

(b) Insart place of
meeting
(c) Insert date of meeting

*Delete as applicable

(d) Gwve detalls of the
modifications (If any}

(&)insert time: and date of
adjourned meeting
{f) Details of other
resolutions passed

“Delete as apphcable

Form 2.23B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of result of meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

Branded Media Limited 04623064

In the
Portsmouth County Court

Court case number
980 of 2010

(fulk name of court)

1AWe (a)

Carl Derek Faulds

Portland Business & Financial Solutions
1640 Parkway

Solent Business Park

James Richard Tickell

Portland Business & Financial Solutions
1640 Parkway

Solent Business Park

Whiteley Whiteley
Fareham Fareham
Hampshire Hampshire
PO15 7AH PO15 7AH

hereby report that a meeting of the crediors of the above company was held at

(b) 1840 Parkway, Solent Business Park, Whiteley, Fareham, Hampshire, PO15 7AH
on {c) 4 February, 2011 at which

*1 Proposals/revised-proposals were approved

The modifications made to the proposals are as follows -

(d) None

*3 Fhe-proposals-wererejected
*4 The meeting was adjourned to (e} N/A

*5 Qther resolutions (f) None

The revised date for automatic end to administration 1s

A creditors’ commlttee

Signed

Joint / Ad mmlstrator(s)

Dated 9" February 2011

A copy of the onginal proposals 1s attached for those who did not receve such documents pnor to

the meeting

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




¢0o 6 Tre 000 S6°Tre
000 00zt 000 00 ¢l Js00 saw Z sayoleas Auedwon
000 00 €1 000 00 €l abed Jad |3 saxe,
000 000 000 000 S8jed |[BldisWo] abelo)g
000 000 000 000 $8jeJ Jax/ew juasmy ally wooy
000 BLGLL 000 8L Gl dot Apuannd ajiw 1ad 3)e! anusasy pueju| abessay abeap
0G0 00¢ 000 002 Adoo uad dgy BuwAdooojoyd
000 L1001 000 L2001 abejsod sewn ¢ auoydals) 'Alsuone)s ‘abejsod
3 3 3 3
pred peniosoe pouad pouad sjuawmasingsiqg 7 Aobajen
{ejol jejol ul pied ui panisoy

00°005°61 powie|) s994 |e}0 L
9% £51 00 ¥£6°61 06 621 0zl 0c'L6 0e'ee 018 SINOH |BjoL
S8 661 00 96€'S 0042 000 OF i 00 0L 06 ¢ Buipes |
cL Ll 00 ZP8'L Or Ol g0o 0o8 0s1 0E O Buiuodsy
96 0€C 05 009 0oz 000 0co 06 L 0S0 suonebisaaul
68 0l 05618'0 0l zs 0ce 06 ¢y 0o v 00c sloypald
L9 1L} 06 €9 0L¢ coo 051 0L0 0s 0 Buiuueld pue uaneiSILILDY
L LEL 0SZL8'v 0l &€ 00 v 00 ¥2 0cs 061 S]9SSE JO uonesijeay

_(3) eyes yeis uoddns  sjeuoissajold

Aunoy eBelany (3)3sosawil]  sunoy jejoy pue sjuelsIssy Joluas.JtaylQo  Jabeuepy Jaulied UoI)oUN} YJOM JO UQIJBIIHSSE|])

1102 Alenigay Yie 0L 010Z Jequiadaq yie wold
Aewiwns S0 pue aWl] 6d4IS

uoljedIsIuIWIpe Ul pajiwiT BIPAN papuelg




.

PORTLAND BUSINESS & FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS LTD.
Schedule of current charge out rates
We have revised our charge out rates with effect from 1% September 2010 Our rates are set

out below together with comparative details of the previous schedule of rates, which were
effective between 1™ February 2009 and 31% August 2010

Previous Current

rate per rate per

hour hour

£ £

Director 245 285
Senior manager - London 235 280
Associate - 235 280
Senior manager 195 225
Case manager 175 195
Case administrator 150 165
Administrator 85 95
Cashiers 85 95
Support staff 65 70

Appropriate grades of staff will be allocated to each assignment accerding to the size and
complexity of the matter

The charge out rates are subject to review
Schedule of disbursements
(effective from 1% February, 2009 and unchanged at 1% September 2010)

Category 1 {specific recharges)

Statutory advertising - As billed
Fidelity Bonds - As billed
Room hire - As billed
Travel {rail, parking, etc) - As billed
Storage (external) - Commercial rates as billed
Affidavits - As billed

Category 2 (paid to Portland Business & Financial Solutions Ltd.)

Postage and stationery - Three imes postage cost

Photccopying - 10p per copy

Facsimile - £1 per page

Mileage - Inland Revenue agreed rate currently 40p per mile
Room Hire - £100 per meeting

Storage (Portland archive) - £30-£150 per year

Company searches - Two times cost




